

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CNG FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLEN L. DAVIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Ohio**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK J. RUEHLMANN
PIERRE H. BERGERON
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
221 E. 4th St., Ste. 2900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 361-1200

MARK A. VANDERLAAN *
PETER J. GEORGITON
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
255 E. 5th St., Ste. 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 977-8200
vanderla@dinslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 24, 2010

* Counsel of Record

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	(i)
LIST OF PARTIES	(ii)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	(ii)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	(v)
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Ohio State Court Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. The Courts Below Have Rejected This Court’s Arbitration Precedent on Issues That Have Created Conflict and Confusion Among State and Federal Courts.....	8
A. Granting <i>Certiorari</i> Would Allow This Court to Resolve the Split in the Lower Courts Over the Scope of the Presumption in Favor of Arbitration..	10
1. Courts That Apply the Presumption	11
2. Courts That Do Not Apply the Presumption	13
3. The Third Circuit’s Position	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
B. The Decision Below Disregards This Court's Instruction That Ambiguities in an Arbitration Agreement Should Be Construed in Favor of Arbitration.	16
II. The Issue Presented Is Important, and This Case Presents a Good Vehicle for Resolving It – Especially In Light of This Court's Decision in <i>Granite Rock</i>	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	
Reconsideration Entry of the Supreme Court of Ohio	1a
Entry of the Supreme Court of Ohio	2a
Judgment Entry of the Court of Appeals for the First Appellate District of Ohio	3a
Memorandum of Decision and Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Hamilton County, Ohio	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , No. 09-893	21, 22
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Armijo v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 72 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Bank One N.A. v. Pic Photo Finish, Inc.</i> 2006 Ohio 5308 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	7, 18
<i>California Fina Group, Inc. v. Herrin</i> , 379 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Fleet Boston Robertson Stephens, Inc. v. Innovex, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Board of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	16, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gerig v. Kahn</i> , 769 N.E.2d 381 (Ohio 2002).....	5
<i>Highlands Wellmont Health Network v. John Deer Health Plan</i> , 350 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>John Hancock Life Insurance Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>McCarthy v. Azure</i> , 22 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Miller v. Flume</i> , 139 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 18
<i>MONY Securities Corp. v. Bornstein</i> , 390 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Multi-Financial Securities Corp. v. King</i> , 386 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Paul Revere Variable Annuity Ins. Co. v. Kirschhofer</i> , 226 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000)	2, 13
<i>Raiteri ex rel. Cox v. NHC Healthcare / Knoxville, Inc.</i> , 2003 Tenn. App. Lexis 957 (Dec. 30, 2003).....	14
<i>In re Rolland</i> 96 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. App. 2001)	14
<i>Stone v. Doerge</i> , 328 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Trippe Manufacturing Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Company</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	8, 9
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Washington Square Securities, Inc. v. Aune</i> , 385 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2, 11
<i>West v. Household Life Insurance Co.</i> , 867 N.E.2d 868 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	14
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	10
